
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Members : Julie Gonda, Keith Walker, Dave Bevitt, 
Stuart North, Lesley Jones, Barbara Barlow, Karen 
Dolton, Dr Kiran Patel, Councillor R Walker, Councillor 
S Briggs, Councillor R Shori, Jon Aspinall, Steve Taylor, 
Councillor A Simpson (Chair) and Maria Donaldson.

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 23 November 2017

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B Bury Town Hall

Time: 2.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on the 28th September 2017 are attached.

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 7 - 22)

Transferring Public Health Functions to Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority.
Forward plan is attached.

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

6  URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 34)

Representative from Bury Clinical Commissioning Group and Pennine 
Acute will report at the meeting.

7  BETTER CARE FUND AND IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND  (Pages 35 
- 58)

8  BURY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
(Pages 59 - 102)

Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead, will report at the meeting.  Report is 
attached.

9  BURY ADULTS SAFEGUARDING REPORT  (Pages 103 - 142)

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing will 
report at the Meeting.  Report is attached.

10  MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE  (Pages 143 - 166)

Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead and Jon Hobday, Public Health 
Consultant will report at the meeting.  A report is attached.



11  GREATER MANCHESTER WORKING WELL EARLY HELP 
PROGRAMME: TOWARDS A POPULATION APPROACH TO WORK 
AND HEALTH  (Pages 167 - 174)

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health will report at the meeting.  Report 
is attached.

12  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

13  FOR INFORMATION SUB GROUP MINUTES  (Pages 175 - 196)

Minutes from the sub groups are attached:
Bury Adults Safeguarding Board
Climate Change Board
HSPB
Children’s Trust 

14  PRIVATE SESSION - HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 
REFRESH  



This page is intentionally left blank



163

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: Thursday 28th September 2017

Present: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea 
Simpson (Chair); Councillor Roy Walker, 
Opposition Member, Health and Wellbeing; 
Representing the voluntary sector Dave Bevitt; 
Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow; Director of 
Public Health, Lesley Jones; Chief Operating 
Officer, CCG, Stuart North; Interim Executive 
Director Communities and Wellbeing, Julie 
Gonda; Jon Aspinall (GMFRS); Maria Donaldson, 
GMP; Chair Bury CCG, Dr K. Patel
Leader of the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori
Interim Director of Children’s Services, Karen 
Dolton; Pennine Acute NHS Trust, Steve Taylor; 
Cabinet Member for Children and families, 
Councillor Sharon Briggs

Also in attendance:
Chris Woodhouse – Improvement Advisor, 
Corporate Policy Team
Katie Wood – Bury Directory Development 
Officer
Steven Woods – GM Commissioning Support Unit
Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services
Heather Crozier – Health and Wellbeing Board 
Policy Lead
Chloe McCann – Assistant Improvement Officer

Apologies:
Keith Walker, Pennine Care Foundation Trust

Public attendance:  2 members of the public were in attendance

HWB.187 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Rishi Shori, Council Leader declared a personal interest in all 
items under consideration as his partner is an employed by Bury Council.

HWB.188 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

There were no questions from those members of the public present at the 
meeting.

HWB.189 MATTERS ARISING
 Team Bury Update

The Improvement Advisor reported that the Team Bury Leadership Group 
Terms of Reference have been updated and refreshed and the single 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



164

outcomes framework has been developed.  Work is ongoing in respect of 
the governance arrangements.

 Transformation Monies Update
These have been agreed in principle and a further announcement will be 
issued imminently.

   Better Care Fund
The Interim Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing reported that 
the Better Care Fund report has been submitted and further information 
will be considered at a future Board meeting.

 Suicide Update
Clarified and updated figures in respect of the number of suicides were 
circulated following discussions at the last Board meeting.

It was agreed:

A report would be considered at the next meeting of the HWB scheduled 
to take place on the 23rd November which will provide details of Mental 
Health spend across the Borough.

HWB. 190 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the 
meeting.

HWB. 191 THE BURY DIRECTORY ANNUAL REPORT

Katie Wood, Bury Directory Development Officer attended the meeting to 
provide an update on the work of the Bury Directory. 
An accompanying report had been circulated in advance of the meeting 
which contained the following information:

Key achievements in 2016/17 were:
 Increased marketing, training and social media presence of The Bury 

Directory.
 Improved functionality across the website in several different areas
 Further strengthened the governance of The Bury Directory and added 

new accreditation schemes to certain services
 Increased usage and percentages increases in all statistical areas
 As a key enabler for transformation and delivery of the Locality Plan, the 

next financial year of 2017/18 will see a number of developments to 
ensure that The Bury Directory is fit for purpose and future delivery.

The pace and scale of the implementation of future developments is 
dependent on the financial input from the Locality Plan Transformation 
Fund bid. Ongoing investment in the technology of the directory will be 
required over time to ensure it is fit for purpose for continual delivery of 
the Locality Plan.

Document Pack Page 2



165

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:

In response to a Member’s question the Development Officer confirmed 
that the website contains a language translate function and is accessible 
for those that are visually impaired.

The HWB Policy Lead reported that work is ongoing with NHS colleagues 
to train digital champions within GP surgeries on how to use the Bury 
Directory. 

The Development Officer confirmed that the re-designed site will include 
information in respect of the support provided in respect of SEND.

It was agreed:

1. The Bury Directory Development Officer be thanked for her 
attendance.

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead will provide updated 
figures in respect of the future funding arrangements for the Bury 
Directory. 

 
HWB.192 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SYSTEM LEADERS

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing 
attended the meeting to provide an update on Bury’s approach to place 
based working for whole system transformation.  The redesign services 
will reduce reliance on public services and improve
[...]
Strategy is currently being refreshed and will work 
alongside the Locality Plan.  

The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board reported that this work must be 
seen to be co-produced and the involvement of local people must be meaningful.  

 Greater Manchester Population Health Plan

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health attended the meeting to provide an 
update on the work being undertaken in respect of the population health plan. 
The Director of Public Health provided and overview of some of the work being 
undertaken including; early years, oral health, smoking in pregnancy, health and                                                                 
employment, tobacco control, obesity, housing and falls.

In response to a Member’s question with regards to the decision not to include 
Bury in the Oral Health pilot, the Director of Public Health reported that Bury is 
no longer one of the worst performing in GM for oral health.  Information and 
good practice and lessons learnt from the pilot will be shared across GM.

With regards to E-cigarettes the Director of Public Health reported that Public 
Health England reviewing the long term effects of E-cigarettes.  The Director of 
Public Health reported that vaping would be encouraged as an aid to help people 
quit smoking.

 Greater Manchester Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board

Karen Dolton, Interim Executive Director, Children’s Services informed the 
meeting that a GM Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board has been established.  
Bury Council is not represented on the Board.  The focus of the Board is to co-
ordinate improvements in children’s health.  The Interim Executive Director 
reported that clarity is required in respect of the governance arrangements.

 Greater Manchester Meetings Mapping 

Document Pack Page 5



168

Chris Woodhouse, Improvement Advisor shared with members a template of a 
mapping exercise undertaken to try and ascertain what meetings are going on at 
GM level, who attends them and reporting mechanisms.  The purpose of this 
exercise is to inform the development of the health and wellbeing strategy and 
future governance arrangements.

It was agreed:

The meetings mapping template would be recirculated to members of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board

HWB.195 UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provide an update on the work being 
undertaken by herself and the public health team following on from her public 
health annual report.  The Director of Public Health identified key areas which 
included intelligence gathering via the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), 
building strength and resilience in the localities and information sharing.
 
HWB. 196 COMMUNICATIONS AND MARKETING UPDATE

The Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead reported that a summary document 
has been produced following the member development session and this has 
been shared with members of the Board.

Going forward the focus will be on refreshing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
reviewing the website and Board Member training. 

HWB. 197 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.

HWB.198 FOR INFORMATION SUB GROUP MINUTES

The following minutes were included for information:

 GM Health and Social Care Strategic Partnership Board
 Children’s Trust
 Housing Strategy Board
 Adult Safeguarding Board

Councillor Andrea Simpson
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 8pm)

Document Pack Page 6



Transferring public health functions to Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
(GMCA)

1. Introduction
1.1 Despite the transfer of key public health functions back to Local Government 

in April 2013 (under the Health and Social Care Act 2012), the public health 
system has a split of responsibilities relating to health protection, health 
improvement and health intelligence across Public Health England (PHE), NHS 
England (NHSE) and Local Authorities (LAs).  

1.2 This has led to duplication of serv
[...]
s Support Needs

NEA Reduction in non-elective admissions Not on track to meet target

Data analysis shows an increase in 

the number of NELs against the 

4,807 Q2 target.  This has recently 

been discussed with GMH&SCP 

during the CCG Assurance visit.   

PAHT are failing the 95% A&E 

target and A&E attendances are 

increasing.  PAHT report an 

increasing acuity of patients 

attending.  The NES CCGs are 

continuing to negotiate with PAHT 

the 're-coding' of Ambulatory Care 

short stay NELs admissions.  This 

will help to achieve the target 

when implemented.

GP Streaming Pilot at FGH 

implemented.

WIC services stabilised after a 

number of unplanned closures in 

Q1.

FGH A&E department operating 

above planned trajectory for the 

95% target.

Increased IMC community bed 

base at Bealeys.

Ambulance scheme targeting the 

four highest homes for 

conveyance to A&E.

Increased focus on Flow within the 

hospital.

delivery of NHSE compliment 

EWHs continues across Bury.

Development of a Vulnerable 

Patient Scheme to support 

patients at home over the 

weekend and prevent admissions.

Agreement locally to implement 

the GM Urgent Primary Care 

priorities.

Continued pressure on PAHT with 

regards to the coding of 

Ambulatory Care admissions.

Res Admissions

Rate of permanent admissions to 

residential care per 100,000 population 

(65+) 

Not on track to meet target

Commencement of the design 

phase of the 'Home First' 

transformation model. The vision 

is to bring together all services 

which focus on out of hospital 

Care at home retender and new 

model implemented.
• None required at This time

Reablement

Proportion of older people (65 and over) 

who were still at home 91 days after 

discharge from hospital into reablement 

/ rehabilitation services

On track to meet target

Working towards a fully integrated 

model of bring Reablement and 

IMC together to provide a 

enhanced therapy lead service 

which is  streamline 
[...]
entation will be 
provided to the board which will 
include a more detailed update. 

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

priorities the report relates to. (See 
attached Strategy)

Priority 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5

Document Pack Page 143 Agenda Item 10



Page | 2

Living_well_in_Bury_
Making_it_happen_together_Version_8-4.pdf

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment priorities 
the report relates to. (See attached 

JSNA)

Bury JSNA - Final for 
HWBB 3.pdf

Key Actions for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to address – what 

action is needed from the Board and its 
members? Please state 

recommendations for action.

Note the report, discuss the findings 
and endorse the recommendations to 
facilitate a workshop to explore the 
most appropriate way to ensure a 

collaborative, integrated and governed 
system wide approach to addressing 

Mental Health across the life course in 
Bury.

What requirement is there for internal 
or external communication around this 

area?

If the recommendation is endorsed the 
intention is to facilitate a workshop 

early in 2018 which all relevant 
stakeholders and partners with a stake 

in mental health should attend. The 
findings and recommendations will 
then feed back into the Health and 

Wellbeing board.
Assurance and tracking process – Has 

the report been considered at any 
other committee meeting of the 

Council/meeting of the CCG 
Board/other stakeholders....please 

provide details.

No

2. Introduction / Background

Mental health can be defined as a state of well-being enabling individuals to 
realize their abilities, cope with the normal stresses of life, work productively and 
fruitfully and make a contribution to their communities (WHO, 2012)

Mental health should be a concern for us all, rather than only for those who 
experience mental health issues. Mental health problems affect society as a 
whole, not just a small isolated segment. For all individuals, mental, physical 
and social health are closely linked. It is becoming ever more apparent that 
mental health is crucial to the overall wellbeing of individuals and societies.

Document Pack Page 144



Page | 3

No group is immune to mental health disorders, but evidence shows that certain 
groups are disproportionately impacted by mental health issues.  

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

Bury spends in excess of £40 million per year on mental health. 

Clear strategies and plans are in place in regards to the investment in mental 
health. There is a drive to shift the majority of spending towards prevention and 
early intervention which is much more cost effective than the treatment.

There is currently less spend on child mental health per head than in adults.

Funding can sometimes come from central government or other bodies on an 
ad-hoc basis – with only some agencies being informed of this. This can result in 
local agencies putting in bids for funding which may already being done 
elsewhere or may not fit with the overall strategic direction within Bury.

We currently don’t have a process which strategically oversees mental health 
approach right across the life course. It is essential we have clear strategic 
direction, and a system wide collaborative approach that links the relevant 
organisations and ensures all activities and developments are shared, 
understood and complimentary to existing services. 

4. Recommendations for action

To bring appropriate stakeholders and staff together in a workshop to explore 
the most appropriate way to ensure a collaborative, integrated and governed 
system wide approach to addressing Mental Health across the life course. The 
new approach should act to coordinate all the areas of work across the life 
course within mental health and where possible achieve efficiencies through 
reducing duplication and economies of scale.

Document Pack Page 145



Page | 4

5. Financial and legal implications (if any)
I
[...]
eople with mental health problems will have good physical health

– More people will have a positive experience of care and support

– Fewer people will suffer avoidable harm

– Fewer people will experience stigma and discrimination

• Bury Children and Young People Local Transformation Plan 
– Build resilience, promote good mental health and wellbeing, and to focus on prevention and early 

intervention;  

– Develop a system built around the needs of children, young people and their families; 

– Improve access so that children and young people have easy access to the right support from the right 
service at the right time as close to home as possible; 

Bury – a great place in which to live, work, visit and study9

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 155



Bury Picture

Bury – a great place in which to live, work, visit and study10

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 156



Bury Picture 

Bury – a great place in which to live, work, visit and study11

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 157



National Targets for Mental Health 
17/18

Bury – a great place in which to live, work, visit and study12

Access and waiting time standards for mental health services for:

•Early Intervention in Psychosis

•Talking Therapies – Healthy Minds/IAPTs:

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 158



Local Direct Spend

13

 Direct spend on mental health 

services/provision 

Total Spend per head 

of population 

 Local Authority CCG   

Adult £3,604,500 £30,486,000 £34,090,500 £237 

Children £3,815,793 £2,108,000 £5,923,793 (15%) £181 

     

Total £7,420,293 £32,594,000 £40,014,293 £227 (average 

spend per head) 

     

 

Bury – a great place in which to live, work, visit and study

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 159



Examples of provision

•Examples of Recent investments in 16/17 and 17/18 :

• Early Intervention in Psychosis (EIP)

• Acute Transformation pilot to support the crisis pathway and avoid 
hospital attendances and admissions

• Safer Staffing on Wards

• RAID and Telephone Street Triage

• Community RAID 
[...]
GM colleagues to develop crisis resolution 
and liaison services. 

Bury – a great place in which to live, work, visit and study17

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 163



C&YP LTP update

Refresh of the Local Transformation Plan
• The current plan was refreshed and republished end of March 2017. 

• Local identified priorities include:

• Transition – between children and young people and adult services as 
well as key transition points such as move to secondary school

• Workforce development

• Early help/prevention and strengthening links with schools –
enhancement of school link provision

• Perinatal Mental Health

• Improving access to effective support – with a focus on age 16-18

• Scoping of need for vulnerable groups

• Accountability and transparency – development of local Healthy Young 
Minds dashboard 

• Supplementary priorities around: Communications and awareness of 
existing services; suicide awareness training 

Bury – a great place in which to live, work, visit and study18

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 164



Challenges and recommendations

Challenge

• funding can sometimes come from central government on an ad-hoc basis 
– with only some agencies being informed of this 

• It can be difficult to ensure all work streams/programmes fit in with the 
overriding strategic direction

• Lack of system wide governance for mental health 

Recommendations

• Facilitate a workshop with appropriate stakeholders and staff to explore 
the most appropriate way to ensure a collaborative, integrated and 
governed system wide approach to addressing MH across the life course, 
which should ensure a system wide approach and to achieve efficiencies 
and reduce duplication

• Bring the findings back to the Health and Wellbeing Board for agreement 
and endorsement

Bury – a great place in which to live, work, visit and study19

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of the Report Greater Manchest
[...]
rs arising from HOB.

5.0 Date of Next Meeting.

5.1 Date of Next Meeting – Tuesday 26th September 2017,

2pm-3pm, Conference Room, 4th Floor Six Town Housing

Document Pack Page 196


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Matters Arising
	Forward plan for HWBB 2017-2018

	6 Urgent and Emergency Care Update
	Fairfield Urgent Care Presentation STKG Oct

	7 Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund
	2017-18 iBCF monitoring template Q2 (Bury Council)
	BCF_Q2_1718_Quarterly_Reporting_Template_ FINAL
	BCF_Q2_1718_Quarterly_Reporting_Template_ FINAL (1)
	BCF_Q2_1718_Quarterly_Reporting_Template_ FINAL (2)
	BCF_Q2_1718_Quarterly_Reporting_Template_ FINAL (3)
	BCF_Q2_1718_Quarterly_Reporting_Template_ FINAL (4)
	BCF_Q2_1718_Quarterly_Reporting_Template_ FINAL (5)
	BCF_Q2_1718_Quarterly_Reporting_Template_ FINAL (6)

	8 Bury Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report
	BSCB Annual Report 2016-17 published 29.09.17

	9 Bury Adults Safeguarding Report
	Bury Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2016-2017

	10 Mental Health Update
	HWB MH presentation Final

	11 Greater Manchester Working Well Early Help Programme: towards a population approach to work and health
	13 For information Sub Group Minutes
	20172009 - Climate FINAL Minutes
	Joint CT Minutes 27-9-17 DRAFT
	Item 3.0 - Final HSPB Minutes for 22.08.17




Minutes of the meeting


219

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 23 November 2017

Present: Councillor Simpson (in the Chair)
Councillors R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Walker, Councillor S Briggs, Councillor R Shori and 
Taylor

HWB.267 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Walker declared a personal interest in respect of HWB.273 as a former 
lay member of Cygnet Health Care.

HWB.268 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 28th September 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

HWB.269 MATTERS ARISING 

Councillor Walker referred to an ongoing Parliamentary Select Committee review 
into the potential harm and risks associated with electronic cigarettes.

The Director of Public Health reported that the most recent evidence suggests that 
vaping is safer than smoking however it is still unknown the long term effects of 
constant use of e-cigarettes.

HWB.270 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HWB.271 URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE UPDATE 

In the absence of Steve Taylor, representative from Pennie Acute NHS Trust, 
Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG provided members of the Board 
with a verbal update.  

Fairfield General Hospital has been the best performing hospital in Greater 
Manchester for the last three months.  Challenges still remain as a quarter of Bury 
Residents use North Manchester General Hospital and problems still exist at this 
site with regards to delayed discharge.

In response to a Member’s question the Chief Operating Officer reported that 
CCGs proposals for Urgent and Emergency Care were discussed at the most recent 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 23 November 2017

220

CCG Board meeting.  A comprehensive update will be considered at the next 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

It was agreed:

Bury Clinical Commissioning Group’s proposals for Urgent and emergency Care will 
be considered at the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board

HWB.272 BETTER CARE FUND AND IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND 

Tracy Minshull, Interim Assistant Director Commissioning, Procurement and 
Finance attended the meeting to provide members with an update in respect of 
the Better Care Fund and the new Improved Better Care Fund.  The presentation 
contained the following information:

The Better Care Fund is a programme spanning both the NHS and local 
government, the programme seeks to join-up health and care services and aims 
to help people can manage their own health and wellbeing.

The following better car fund metrics have been identified:
 Non-Elective admissions
 Long term support needs for 65+ met by admission to residential or 

nursing home (per 100,000)
 Proportion of people 65+ still at home 91days from hospital into 

rehabilitation services 
 Delayed transfers of care from hospital (per 100,000)

The Assistant Director reported that the Local Authority and its partners are not 
yet on track to meet the targets in the following areas:

1. Non-elective admissions first consultant episodes
2. Long term support needs of older people (aged 65 and over) met be 

admission to residential and nursing care homes per 100,000 population
3. Delayed transfers of care (delayed days) from hospital per 100,000 

population (aged 18+)

The Assistant Director reported that the Council are on track to meet the target in 
respect of the proportion of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 91 
days after discharge from hospital into re-ablement and rehabilitation services.

The Assistant Director reported that the IBCF was given on top of the national BCF 
funding to help with covering the costs associated with the National Living Wage, 
Maintain Adult Social Care, Investing in new services to support managing 
transfers of care

The IBCF funded projects will include; Care at home, residential care, supported 
living services and re-ablement.

Responding to a member’s question with regards to Social workers working as 
trusted assessors across Local authority boundaries; the Executive Director 
reported that cross boundary work has now commenced.  Training has been 
embedded, however difficulties remain in respect of the different funding 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 23 November 2017

221

arrangements, IT systems and an agreed common passport.  A Bury social worker 
can assess a Rochdale or a Manchester resident, this system is not yet fully 
operational across all of Greater Manchester.

Dave Bevitt raised concerns that there has been limited involvement of the third 
sector/voluntary sector in the development of the locality plan and better care 
fund.
Responding to a question from the Director of Public Health, the Chief Operating 
Officer reported that the development of a strategic commissioning functions, 
including pooled budgets will eventually replace the Better Care Fund.

Members discussed continuing problems with delayed discharge, the Assistant 
Director reported that an action plan is being developed to address problems in 
this area.  A suite of discharge to assess beds has been commissioned, beds can 
also be “spot purchased” as and when required.

The Interim Executive Director reported that following devolution a number of GM 
standards and Key Performance Indicators have been developed in respect of 
delayed discharge.  

It was agreed:

1. That sign off of the Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund 
Monitoring Report will continue to be delegated to the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, copies of the report, once submitted, will be forwarded for 
consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

2. Further detailed information in respect of the different Better Care Fund 
reporting matrix will be considered at a future meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

HWB.273 BURY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

Maxine Lomax, Head of Safeguarding/Deputy Director of Nursing and Designated 
Nurse for Child Protection and Looked after Children, Bury CCG attended the 
meeting to provide an update with regards to the Bury Safeguarding Board Annual 
report.  An accompanying report had been circulated to Members prior to the 
meeting and contained information in respect of:

 The role of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
 Promoting effective partnership working
 Holding partners to account
 Reviewing child deaths
 Effectiveness of the Safeguarding Board

Responding to a question from the Chief Operating Officer, in respect of concerns 
raised nationally about the quality of services provided by Cygnet Healthcare; The 
Head of Safeguarding/Deputy Director of Nursing and Designated Nurse for Child 
Protection and Looked after Children reported that the services provided in Bury 
have been rated as good.  The Safeguarding Board works proactively with the 
organisation to provide help and support.

It was agreed:



Health and Wellbeing Board, 23 November 2017

222

That Maxine Lomax, Head of Safeguarding/Deputy Director of Nursing and 
Designated Nurse for Child Protection and Looked after Children be thanked for 
her attendance.

HWB.274 BURY ADULTS SAFEGUARDING REPORT 

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing attended the 
meeting to provide an update with regards to the Bury Adult’s Safeguarding Board 
Annual report.  An accompanying report had been circulated to Members prior to 
the meeting and contained information in respect of:

 Defining abuse
 Board Activity report
 Adult Safeguarding Concerns and Enquiries
 Deprivation of Liberty Orders

It was agreed:

The Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing be thanked for her 
attendance.

HWB.275 MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE 

Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead, Children/Families submitted a briefing note in 
relation to mental health provision and costings across the Borough.  In 
attendance with Karen to provide a verbal update were, Jon Hobday, Public Health 
Consultant, Kim Marshall, Representative from Healthy Young Minds and Michael 
Hargreaves, Bury CCG.  The presentation contained the following information:

 What is and who does mental health affect
 Types/levels of service to address mental health
 National context/drivers
 Bury’s spend on Mental Health
 Challenges and recommendations

In respect of mental health spend within the Borough, the Public Health 
Consultant reported that the direct spend on mental health provision is as follows:

Local Authority CCG Spend per head
Adult £3,604,500 £30,486,000 £237
Children £3,815,793 £2,108,000 £181

Total £7,420,293 £32,594,000 £227

The Public Health Consultant reported that there is an additional local indirect 
spend on mental health services from the Local Authority of £26,393,629, the CCG 
indirect spend is difficult to quantify.

The HWB Chair raised concerns with regards to the support available to schools to 
help with the growing numbers of students requiring mental health support.  
Responding to these concerns, the Strategic Lead reported that this was identified 
as an issue during the recent SEND inspection by the CQC and Ofsted.  The 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 23 November 2017

223

Healthy Young Minds service will provide help, assistance and training within 
schools.  A recently published Green Paper co-written by the Department for 
Health and the Department for Education will include additional funding for schools 
to support staff and pupils within schools.

The Director of Public Health reported that there is an increasing body of evidence 
which suggests that adverse childhood experiences significantly increase the 
chance of developing a mental health condition.  Prevention and identification 
should be a key part of any long term approach to developing mental health 
service provision.

 It was agreed:

1. A workshop will be facilitated with appropriate stakeholders and staff to 
explore the most appropriate way to ensure a collaborative, integrated 
and governed system wide approach to addressing mental health across 
the life course, which should ensure a system wide approach and to 
achieve efficiencies and reduce duplication.  

Bring the findings back to the health and wellbeing board for agreement and 
endorsement.

HWB.276 GREATER MANCHESTER WORKING WELL EARLY HELP PROGRAMME: 
TOWARDS A POPULATION APPROACH TO WORK AND HEALTH 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report in relation to the Greater 
Manchester Working Well Early Help Programme.  The objective of the Working 
Well scheme is to facilitate health GM work places, supporting employers and 
employees to reduce sickness absence and increase productivity; as well as 
effectively supporting workers to retain or return to employment when suffering 
from poor health or disability. 

It was agreed:

That Bury’s Health and Wellbeing Board approves the participation in the Greater 
Manchester Working Well Early Help Programme: towards a population approach 
to work and health.

HWB.277 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

HWB.278 FOR INFORMATION SUB GROUP MINUTES 

The following minutes were included for information:

 Children’s Trust
 Housing Strategy Board
 Adult Safeguarding Board
 Climate Change Board



Health and Wellbeing Board, 23 November 2017

224

COUNCILLOR SIMPSON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.00 pm)


